Doha to Ahmedabad dated 06.10.2022;  

- Copy of Passport No. 534426984 issued on 13.10.2015 valid upto 

12.10.2025; 

- Copy of Aadhar Card No. 444661847358 of Mr. Jitendra Shankarbhai 

Patel. 

6. The said foreign currency equivalent to Indian Rs.25,76,740/- (Rupees 

Twenty Five Lakh Seventy Six Thousand Seven Hundred Forty only) was placed 

under seizure vide Seizure Memo/Order under Panchnama proceedings both 

dated 06.10.2022 by the AIU officers on a reasonable belief that the said Foreign 

Currency was attempted to be smuggled into India and hence it was liable for 

confiscation for violation of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and FEMA 

(Export and Import of Currency) Regulations, 2015. 

6.1. In view of the above facts, Foreign Currency, i.e. 32049 US Dollar, 

equivalent to Indian Rs.25,76,740/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Seventy Six 

Thousand Seven Hundred Forty only) carried by the passenger Mr. Jitendra 

Shankarbhai Patel appeared to be “smuggled goods” as defined under Section 

2(39) of Customs Act, 1962.   

7. A statement dated 06.10.2022 of Mr. Jitendra Shankarbhai Patel was 

recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 after issuing summons to

[...]

(1) Save as otherwise provided in these regulations, any person resident in India, 

(a) may take outside India (other than to Nepal and Bhutan) currency notes of 

Government of India and Reserve Bank of India notes up to an amount not exceeding 

Rs.25000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand Only) per person or such amount and 

subject to such conditions as notified by Reserve Bank of India from time to time; 

(b) may take or send outside India (other than to Nepal and Bhutan) commemorative 

coins not exceeding two coins each. 

Explanation:

[...]

(2)  Save as otherwise provided in these regulations, any person resident outside India, 

not being a citizen of Pakistan or Bangladesh, and visiting India, 

(a) may take outside India currency notes of Government of India and Reserve Bank of 

India notes up to an amount not exceeding Rs.25000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand 

Only) per person or such other amount and subject to such conditions as notified by 

Reserve Bank of India from time to time. 

(b) may bring into India currency notes of Government of India and Reserve Bank of 

India notes up to an amount not exceeding Rs.25000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand

[...]

ii I give an option to Shri Jitendra Shankarbhai Patel to redeem the 

impugned goods i.e foreign currencies 32049 USD having value equivalent 

to Indian currency at Rs.25,76,740/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh Seventy 

Six Thousand Seven Hundred Forty only) on payment Rs. 3,50,000/- 

(Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) under Section 125(1) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 alongwith black colour trolley handbag. In addition to 

redemption fine, the noticee would be liable for payment of applicable 

duties and other levies/ charges in terms of Section 125(2) of the Customs